

No. 11-204

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER and  
FRANK BUCHANAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP.,  
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

Michael R. Pruitt  
Otto S. Shill, III  
JACKSON WHITE, PC  
40 N. Center St.  
Mesa, AZ 85201

Jeremy Heisler  
David W. Sanford  
Katherine M. Kimpel  
SANFORD WITTELS &  
HEISLER, LLP  
1666 Connecticut  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20009

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
Amy Howe  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, PC  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

Eric B. Kingsley  
Liane Katzenstein  
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY APC  
16133 Ventura Blvd.  
Encino, CA 91436

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS ..... 1  
I. Detailers Do Not Make Sales. .... 3  
II. This Court Should Defer To The Secretary’s  
Determination That Detailers Are Not  
Outside Salesmen. .... 14  
CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 392 (1960).....	3
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948).....	23
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	3, 14, 18
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	14
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	16
<i>In re Novartis Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mineworkers</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	15
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	18
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	23

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 17

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,  
131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)..... 14

*Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)..... 14, 20

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... 17

*Wirtz v. Charleston Coca-Cola Bottling Co., Inc.*,  
237 F. Supp. 857 (E.D.S.C. 1965)..... 12

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 203(k)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)..... 3

**Regulatory Materials**

29 C.F.R. § 516.2(a)(7)..... 23

29 C.F.R. § 541.501..... 3, 16

29 C.F.R. § 541.501(a)(1)..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b) ..... 4, 16

29 C.F.R. § 541.501(c)..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 541.503..... 3, 6, 16

29 C.F.R. § 541.503(a) ..... 6, 17

29 C.F.R. § 541.503(c)..... 17

29 C.F.R. § 541.504..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 779.241..... 4

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for  
Executive, Administrative, Professional,  
Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69  
Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) ..... 11, 12

Harry Weiss, Presiding Officer, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations Part 541* (June 30, 1949)..... 10, 12

Opinion Letter from the Wage & Hour Division, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 2005 WL 330605 (Jan. 7, 2005) ..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, “*Executive, Administrative, Professional \* \* \* Outside Salesman*” *Redefined, Report & Recs. of Presiding Officer (Harold Stein) at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition* (Oct. 10, 1940) ..... 5, 10, 15, 23

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)..... 4

Brief for Respondent PhRMA, *Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) (No. 10-779) ..... 8, 13

John Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612 (1996) ..... 21

Solicitor of Labor, Overtime Security *Amicus* Program, <http://www.dol.gov/sol/541amicus.htm> ..... 20
